

Motions filed by the Presidium, adopted by the CESI Congress of December 2 2016: amendments to the CESI Constitution

Motion:

Amendments to the Constitution made by the CESI Congress in order to integrate CESI Youth and to strengthen the trade councils and commissions

In accordance with Art. 9, the following new elements will be added:

Art. 9a

The youth representatives of the member organisations form CESI Youth, in charge of organising youth and young players' work. CESI Youth has drafted a Constitution which requires the approval of the Presidium of CESI. Particulars will be addressed by the rules of procedure of CESI.

Art. 13, § 1 shall be written as follows:

Congress shall consist of the Presidium, the representatives of the member trade unions (delegates), and the representative of CESI Youth.

- a. Member trade unions with up to 15,000 members shall appoint one delegate.
- Member trade unions with more than 15,000 members shall appoint two delegates.
- c. Member trade unions with more than 50,000 members shall appoint an additional delegate for every extra 50,000 members reached.

Art. 15, § 1 shall be written as follows:

Motions to the Congress for decision can be submitted by the Board, the Presidium, member trade unions, CESI Youth, as well as the trade councils and commissions. As part of the internal decision-making process, the submissions made by CESI Youth, the trade councils and the commissions must be accompanied by a position of the Presidium.

In Art. 20, the following third sentence will be added:

The representative of CESI Youth shall sit on the Board and have an advisory vote.